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African Americans Identified in Holy Trinity Parish Baptism Records, 1805-1818 (alphabetical) 

 
 
Contents Note: 
Column 1 gives the names of parents or children identified as African American in the HT baptism records 
Columns 2 and 3 give the date of the baptism – month, day, and year 
Column 4 gives the volume and page of the entry in the baptism records 
Column 5 gives the description of the individual in the baptism records 
Column 6 gives the name of the sponsor or sponsors 
 
Holy Trinity’s sacramental registers were compiled over many years by a succession of priests at Holy Trinity. Their handwriting can be hard to read, and some 
names were misspelled. We apologize for the ensuing errors in this database.  
 
 
Source Note: 
Digital and Special Collections, Georgetown University, Washington, D.C., Archives of Holy Trinity Church, Sacramental Registers: 
Marriages and Baptisms (1805-1818) - abbreviated here (in Column 4) as B2 
Marriages (1806-1871) - abbreviated here (in Column 4) as M2 
 
 
Peter J. Albert 
April 2024 
 
 
1    2 3 4  5         6______________________ 
 
Abigail (bapt.)   8.1 1808 B2,30  daughter of Peter and Missy, slave    Elizabeth Norris 
Abraham (bapt.)  4.21 1816 B2,61  black 
Abraham (bapt.)  6.15 1817 B2,69  black, son of Sam and Nancy, slaves    Rachel 
Adams, John (+ Nelly)  6.27 1813 B2,48  black, not married, father of Columbia 
Agnes (bapt.)   9.21 1816 B2,64  daughter of Philis, slave      Eliza Doyle 
Alexius (bapt.)   3.25 1810 B2,35  son of Josuah and Henny, slaves 
Alfred (bapt.)   5.21 1815 B2,58  son of Mary, slave      Claire, slave 
Aloysia Lovina (bapt.)  5.27 1812 M2,13  black daughter of James and Katy, slaves 
Ann (+ Andrew Peters)  6.14 1815 B2,58  property of Major Con., mother of Robert 
Ann (+ Ignabus)   7.21 1818 B2,76  mother of George 
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Ann (bapt.)   4.19 1809 B2,32  daughter of Milly, slave      Lililea, slave 
Ann (bapt.)   5.28 1807 B2,25  daughter of Mary, slave      Philis 
Ann Marie (bapt.)  11.23 1817 B2,71  daughter of Perry and Melinda     Ann Thomas 
Ann    9.9 1810 B2,36  slave of John Threlkeld, mother of Lidia 
Anna (+ M--)   12.20 1807 B2,28  mother of Maria Ann 
Anna (bapt.)   11.7 1813 B2,51  daughter of Gay and Michel, slaves    Elisa 
Anna David (+ Paul)  11.19 1815 B2,60  mother of Charles 
Anna Maria (bapt.)  11.12 1809 B2,34  daughter of John and Rachel     Sylvia Adams 
Antony (+ Rachael)  9.27 1812 B2,44  father of Ellioner 
Barbara (bapt.)   10.19 1805 B2,31  daughter of Betsy, slave      Nelly, free 
Barker, Andrew (+ Rebecca B.) 4.2 1816 B2,61  father of Elizabeth Barker 
Barker, Andrew (+ Rebecca B.) 9.28 1816 B2,64  father of James Andrew Barker 
Barker, Elizabeth (bapt.)  4.2 1816 B2,61  daughter of Andrew and Rebecca Barker    Pabence Smith 
Barker, James Andrew (bapt.) 9.28 1816 B2,64  son of Andrew and Rebecca Barker    Nelley 
Barker, Rebecca (+ Andrew B.) 4.2 1816 B2,61  mother of Elizabeth Barker 
Barker, Rebecca (+ Andrew B.) 9.28 1816 B2,64  mother of James Andrew Barker 
Barley, John (+ Barba Cools) 6.27 1813 B2,48  father of Mary Anna 
Barnes, Henry (+ Fanny)  10.7 1816 B2,65  father of Mary Elioner Barnes 
Barnes, Mary Elioner (bapt.) 10.7 1816 B2,65  daughter of Henry Barnes and Fanny, slave   Elizabeth Corby 
Belt, Ellen (bapt.)  3.10 1818 B2,72  daughter of John and Henrieda Belt    Cath Butler 
Belt, Henny (+ John B.)  5.29 1816 B2,62  belonging to Tench Ringold, mother of Thomas and Mary Belt 
Belt, Henrieda (+ John)  3.10 1818 B2,72  mother of Ellen Belt 
Belt, John (+ Henny B.)  5.29 1816 B2,62  belonging to Tench Ringold, father of Thomas and Mary Belt 
Belt, John (+ Henrieda)  3.10 1818 B2,72  father of Ellen Belt 
Belt, Mary (bapt.)  5.29 1816 B2,62  daughter of John and Henny Belt, slaves    Rachael 
Belt, Thomas (bapt.)  5.29 1816 B2,62  son of John and Henny Belt, slaves    Suckey 
Ben (+ Eleanor)   8.3 1808 B2,30  belonging to P. Key, father of Samuel 
Ben (+ Molly)   3.16 1806 B2,31  slave of Phil. Key, father of William 
Benjamin (bapt.)  3.24 1813 B2,46  son of Nancy, slave      O’Connor, master 
Benjamin (bapt.)  3.3 1814 B2,53  son of Nancy, slave      Anna David 
Benjamin (bapt.)  5.29 1811 B2,38  son of Jacob and Monica, slaves     Jean Butler 
Bernard (+ Rachel)  5.21 1809 B2,33  slave of Thos. Sim Lee, father of Bernard 
Bernard (+ Richa)  12.9 1811 B2,40  father of Helena 
Bernard (bapt.)   5.21 1809 B2,33  son of Bernard and Rachel, slaves    Rachael 
Beryl (+ Millet)   4.19 1813 B2,46  colored, mother of Henry 
Betsy    10.19 1805 B2,31  slave of Phil. Key, mother of Barbara 
Bedy (+ Jess)   4.6 1810 B2,35  belonging to Mr. Sim Lee, mother of John 
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Betzy (+ Nicolas)  8.27 1815 B2,59  of Mr. Plater, mother of Ignabus 
Bicuff, Sara (+ William B.) 6.14 1813 B2,48  colored, mother of William Bicuff [Becrah] 
Bicuff, William (+ Sara B.) 6.14 1813 B2,48  colored, father of William Bicuff [Becrah] 
Bicuff, William (bapt.)  6.14 1813 B2,48  son of William and Sara Bicuff [Becrah]    Henrieda Dei— 
Bill, Ann (+ Moses B.)  4.7 1817 B2,68  mother of Joseph Bill 
Bill, Joseph (bapt.)  4.7 1817 B2,68  black, son of Moses and Ann Bill     Nelly Smith 
Bill, Moses (+ Ann B.)  4.7 1817 B2,68  father of Joseph Bill 
Boarman, Mary (bapt.)  11.4 1816 B2,65  daughter of Nathaniel and Mablda Boarman   Pabent Smith 
Boarman, Mablda (+ Nathaniel) 11.4 1816 B2,65  mother of Mary Boarman 
Boarman, Nathaniel (+ Mablda) 11.4 1816 B2,65  father of Mary Boarman 
Breen, John (bapt.)  4.11 1814 B2,53  son of Maria Breen, free     Anna Butler 
Breen, Maria   4.11 1814 B2,53  free (libera), mother of John Breen 
Brook, Charles (bapt.)  8.15 1816 B2,64  black, son of Lewis Brook and Easter    Sary Brook 
Brook, Easter (+ Lewis B.) 8.15 1816 B2,64  mother of Charles Brook 
Brook, Lewis (+ Easter B.) 8.15 1816 B2,64  father of Charles Brook 
Brown, Anna (+ John Brown) 7.19 1814 B2,55  free, mother of William Brown 
Brown, John (+ Anna Brown) 7.19 1814 B2,55  free, father of William Brown 
Brown, Margaret   9.20 1818 B2,77  mother of William Brown 
Brown, William (bapt.)  7.19 1814 B2,55  son of John and Anna Brown, free    Susanna 
Brown, William (bapt.)  9.20 1818 B2,77  son of Margaret Brown      Anastasia, col’d 
Bucanan, Andrew (+ Maria B.) 6.9 1816 B2,63  father of Israel Bucanan 
Bucanan, Israel (bapt.)  6.9 1816 B2,63  black, son of Andrew and Maria Bucanan   Sally Shorter 
Bucanan, Maria (+ Andrew B.) 6.9 1816 B2,63  mother of Israel Bucanan 
Butler, Anna (bapt.)  4.17 1814 B2,53  daughter of Joseph and Mablda Butler, free   -- Thomson, free 
Butler, Eliza   12.6 1812 B2,45  mother of Elizabeth 
Butler, Ester (+ George B.) 5.10 1812 M2,13  of Mr. Doil, mother of John 
Butler, Fanny (+ James B.) 5.31 1812 M2,14  free, mother of William Butler 
Butler, George (+ Ester B.) 5.10 1812 M2,13  of Mr. Doil, father of John 
Butler, James (+ Fanny B.) 5.31 1812 M2,14  free, father of William Butler 
Butler, Jane   5.4 1806 B2,31  free black, single, mother of Mary Ann 
Butler, John (bapt.)  12.4 1808 M2,5  son of Mary Butler      Liddy Butler 
Butler, John (bapt.)  5.10 1812 M2,13  black son of George and Ester Butler, slaves   Jane, free 
Butler, Joseph (+ Mablda B.) 4.17 1814 B2,53  free, father of Anna Butler 
Butler, Mary Ann (bapt.)  5.4 1806 B2,31  daughter of Jane Butler, free     Liddy Butler 
Butler, Mary   12.4 1808 M2,5  mother of John Butler 
Butler, Mablda (+ Joseph B.) 4.17 1814 B2,53  free, mother of Anna Butler 
Butler, Mablda   5.1 1811 B2,38  mother of Elizabeth 
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Butler, William (bapt.)  5.31 1812 M2,14  black son of James and Fanny Butler, free   Henrieda Fletcher 
Carolan (bapt.)   9.26 1813 B2,49  daughter of Sally, slave      Cathy Thomson 
Carpenter, Andrew (+ Mary C.) 3.30 1807 B2,25  slave, father of Sale Carpenter 
Carpenter, Mary (+ Andrew C.) 3.30 1807 B2,25  slave, mother of Sale Carpenter 
Carpenter, Sale (bapt.)  3.30 1807 B2,25  child of Andrew and Mary Carpenter, slaves   Catherine Guthler 
Catherine (+ Frank)  4.23 1810 B2,35  slave, mother of William 
Catherine (bapt.)  2.19 1810 B2,35  daughter of Lizey, slave      Mary Duke, free 
Catherine (bapt.)  4.13 1811 B2,37  daughter of Henrieda, slave     Mary, slave 
Caty (+ Phil)   4.19 1807 B2,25  property of Richard Forrest, mother of Lewis 
Cecelia (bapt.)   3.15 1818 B2,72  daughter of Harriet      Lucy Butler 
Cecilia (bapt.)   4.4 1813 B2,46  daughter of Sally Johnson, slave     Cecelia Shorter 
Charity (bapt.)   5.23 1814 B2,54  daughter of Samuel and Henrieda, slaves   Anastasia 
Charles (+ Elizabeth)  8.8 1807 B2,26  slave, father of Sara 
Charles (+ Grace)  7.5 1818 B2,75  colored, father of Charles Francis 
Charles (+ Johanna)  4.14 1818 B2,73  father of Joseph 
Charles (+ Nelly)  4.17 1808 B2,29  slave of Thomas Peters, father of Theresia 
Charles (+ Rachael Hawkins) 5.23 1816 B2,62  slave, father of Charles 
Charles (+ Rachel)  5.29 1807 B2,26  slave of Luke Madhews, father or Mary Ann 
Charles (bapt.)   10.19 1805 B2,31  son of Sally, slave      Betsy 
Charles (bapt.)   11.19 1815 B2,60  black, son of Paul and Anna David    Mary Hall 
Charles (bapt.)   5.23 1816 B2,62  son of Charles (slave) and Rachael Hawkins   Pabence Smith 
Charles Francis (bapt.)  7.5 1818 B2,75  son of Charles and Grace, colored    Sara Boarman 
Charlode (bapt.)  10.27 1816 B2,65  daughter of Polly?, slave     Mary 
Chase, Ann (bapt.)  8.18 1816 B2,64  daughter of Harry Chase, slave, and Philis, free   Nell 
Chase, Harry (+ Philis)  8.18 1816 B2,64  property of Dudley Digges, father of Ann Chase 
Cicily (+ Jarret)   5.12 1816 B2,62  slave of Mrs. Dory Middleton, mother of Lewis 
Clare (+ John Thompson) 7.21 1805 B2,31  slave of Joseph Simmes, father of John 
Clarke, Benjamin (+ Ledy C.) 10.27 1816 B2,65  free person, father of Maria Clarke 
Clarke, Francis (+ Cloe)  3.17 1816 B2,61  father of Mary 
Clarke, Ledy (+ Benjamin C.) 10.27 1816 B2,65  free person, mother of Maria Clarke 
Clarke, Maria (bapt.)  10.27 1816 B2,65  daughter of Benjamin and Ledy Clarke, free persons  Susan Clarke 
Clement (+ Crisbe)  3.26 1815 B2,56  slave, father of Jean 
Cloe (+ Francis Clarke)  3.17 1816 B2,61  of Mrs. Whims, mother of Mary 
Cloe Ann (bapt.)  11.2 1816 B2,65  daughter of Lucy, slave      Cecelia Loomis 
Coates, Charles (+ Crisy C.) 4.4 1816 B2,61  father of Liana 
Coates, Crisy (+ Charles C.) 4.4 1816 B2,61  mother of Liana 
Coates, Liana (bapt.)  4.4 1816 B2,61  black, daughter of Charles and Crisy Coates   Nancy Batley 
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Coates, Louis (+ Nelly Coates) 9.12 1813 B2,49  free, father of Elizabeth Ann 
Coates, Nelly (+ Louis Coates) 9.12 1813 B2,49  free, mother of Elizabeth Ann 
Cole, George (+ Jenny C.) 9.3 1817 B2,70  father of Ledy Cole 
Cole, Jenny (+ George C.) 9.3 1817 B2,70  mother of Ledy Cole 
Cole, Ledy (bapt.)  9.3 1817 B2,70  negro slave, daughter of George and Jenny Cole   Gracy Cole 
Columbia (bapt.)  6.27 1813 B2,48  daughter of John Adams and Nelly    Anna Voss 
Cools, Barba (+ John Barley) 6.27 1813 B2,48  free, mother of Mary Anna 
Crisbe (+ Clement)  3.26 1815 B2,56  slave, mother of Jean 
Crown, William Ariana  4.23 1810 B2,35  father of Teresa 
Daniel (+ Rebecca)  2.25 1810 B2,35  belonging to Thos. Sim Lee, father of Robert 
Daniel (+ Rebecca)  3.13 1808 B2,28  slave of Mr. Lee, father of John 
Davids, Hewis (+ Mary Davids) 1.4 1807 B2,24  free, father of Mary Davids 
Davids, Mary (+ Hewis Davids) 1.4 1807 B2,24  free, mother of Mary Davids 
Davids, Mary (bapt.)  1.4 1807 B2,24  son of Hewis and Mary Davids, free    Sarah Dayer 
Davis, Charles (+ Lucinda D.) 4.29 1816 B2,62  property of George Weaver, father of William Henry Davis 
Davis, Lucinda (+ Charles D.) 4.29 1816 B2,62  property of George Weaver, mother of William Henry Davis 
Davis, William Henry (bapt.) 4.29 1816 B2,62  son of Charles and Lucinda Davis, slaves    Hariet Grimes 
Davy (+ Mary)   11.9 1817 B2,71  father of William Henry 
Davy, Betsy (+ Sam D.)  6.9 1816 B2,63  mother of George Davy 
Davy, George (bapt.)  6.9 1816 B2,63  mulado, son of Sam and Betsy Davy    Cloe Butler 
Davy, Sam (+ Betsy D.)  6.9 1816 B2,63  father of George Davy 
Dayer, Francis (bapt.)  1.1 1807 B2,24  son of James and Sara Dyer, free    Elizabeth Blum 
Dayer, James (+ Sara Dayer) 1.1 1807 B2,24  free, father of Francis Dyer 
Dayer, Sara (+ James Dayer) 1.1 1807 B2,24  free, mother of Francis Dyer 
Diane (+ Nathan)  1.1 1815 B2,56  col’d, mother of Nathan 
Dickson, Catherine (+ Thos. D.) 1.1 1807 B2,24  free, mother of John Dickson 
Dickson, John (bapt.)  1.1 1807 B2,24  son of Thomas and Catherine Dickson, free   Elizabeth Blum 
Dickson, Thomas (+ Cath. D.) 1.1 1807 B2,24  free, father of John Dickson 
Digs, Clement (bapt.)  5.31 1812 M2,14  black son of Edward and Sofia Digs, slaves   Cat Butler 
Digs, Edward (+ Sofia Digs) 5.31 1812 M2,14  of Mr. Davis, father of Clement Digs 
Digs, Sofia (+ Edward Digs) 5.31 1812 M2,14  of Mr. Davis, mother of Clement Digs 
Dixon, Elizabeth   11.27 1808 M2,5  mother of Lucy Dixon 
Dixon, Lucy (bapt.)  11.27 1808 M2,5  daughter of Elizabeth Dixon     Pabence Tibord 
Dorky Luiz (+ Heny)  3.30 1817 B2,68  father of Eliza 
Dorsey, Cicily (+ Clem D.) 4.27 1817 B2,69  colored woman, mother of John Dorsey 
Dorsey, Clem (+ Cicily D.) 4.27 1817 B2,69  colored man, father of John Dorsey 
Dorsey, John (bapt.)  4.27 1817 B2,69  of Clem Dorsey and Cicily Dorsey, slaves    Linden, slave 
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Edward (+ Mary)  5.17 1807 B2,25  father of Richard 
Edward (bapt.)   3.12 1815 B2,56  black, son of Emmanuel and Selvy    Silvy Adams 
Eleanor (+ Ben)   8.3 1808 B2,30  free, mother of Samuel 
Eleonor (bapt.)   9.4 1808 B2,29  daughter of Ned and Mary     Eleanora 
Elioner (bapt.)   4.23 1810 B2,35  daughter of Moses and Hanny, slaves    Sophie 
Elioner (bapt.)   6.12 1813 B2,48  daughter of Spencer and Molley, slave    Henny Ross 
Eliza (bapt.)   3.30 1817 B2,68  black, daughter of Heny and Dorky Luiz    Lucy McDaughagh 
Eliza (bapt.)   2.9 1817 B2,67  daughter of Marge, slave     Joseph Brigdon, Mary Bateman 
Eliza (bapt.)   6.7 1812 B2,42  black, daughter       Tany, slave 
Elizabeth (+ Charles)  8.8 1807 B2,26  slave, mother of Sara 
Elizabeth (+ Nicholas)  5.16 1813 B2,47  slave of Thomas Plater, mother of William 
Elizabeth (bapt.)  10.10 1817 B2,71  daughter of Sam and Sarah     Nelly Simms 
Elizabeth (bapt.)  12.13 1812 B2,45  daughter of Gerrard and Linney, slaves    Henny Ross 
Elizabeth (bapt.)  12.6 1812 B2,45  black daughter of Eliza Butler     Lithy Butler 
Elizabeth (bapt.)  5.1 1811 B2,38  daughter of Mablda Butler     Lucy Butler 
Elizabeth (bapt.)  8.28 1809 B2,34  daughter of Lucy, slave      Eliza Doyle 
Elizabeth (or Lissy)  4.12 1809 B2,32  belonging to Richard Boarman, mother of Henry  
Elizabeth Ann (bapt.)  9.12 1813 B2,49  daughter of Louis and Nelly Coates, free    Priscilla 
Elizabeth   7.26 1815 B2,58  slave of Mrs. Baccus, mother of Mary 
Ellioner (bapt.)   9.27 1812 B2,44  daughter of Antony and Rachael, slave    Priscilla 
Emily (bapt.)   1.1 1815 B2,56  negram filiam of Henry and Priscilla, slaves?   Henrieda Gardner 
Emmanuel (+ Selvy)  3.12 1815 B2,56  father of Edward 
Eugenia (bapt.)   4.25 1813 B2,47  son of Nancy and Ignabus, slave 
Fanny (+ Henry Barnes)  10.7 1816 B2,65  belonging to Samuel Harrison, mother of Mary Elioner Barnes 
Fleet, Ann (bapt.)  4.13 1817 B2,68  daughter of Henry Fleet, free, and Sarah, slave   Eliza 
Fleet, Henry (+ Sarah F.)  4.13 1817 B2,68  free, father of Ann Fleet 
Fleet, Sarah (+ Henry F.)  4.13 1817 B2,68  belonging to Mr. Munroe 
Frances (+ Isaac Sanders) 12.26 1810 B2,37  property of William Geddings, mother of Francis 
Francis (+ Nancy Habot)  1.23 1814 B2,51  deceased, father of Mary 
Francis (+ Patsy)   9.28 1817 B2,71  father of Mary Ann 
Francis (bapt.)   12.26 1810 B2,37  son of Isaac Sanders and Frances, slaves    Sally Davis 
Francis (bapt.)   2.14 1808 M2,4  son of John and Sarah, slaves     Pabence Smith 
Francis (bapt.)   4.30 1809 B2,33  son of Maria, slave      Elizabeth 
Francis (bapt.)   4.8 1813 B2,46  son of Benjamin and Elioner Salmon    Betsy Wally 
Francis (bapt.)   5.22 1808 B2,29  son of Ann Ware      Sophia, slave 
Francis (bapt.)   9.26 1805 B2,31  son of Nelly, servant      Pabence Smith, free 
Frank (+ Catherine)  4.23 1810 B2,35  slave, father of William 
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Garrard (+ Lucy)   10.20 1811 B2,40  property of Mr. Sewall, father of Robert 
Gay (+ Michel)   11.7 1813 B2,51  belonging to Amos Pressman, mother of Anna 
George (+ Jany)   3.22 1812 M2,12  belonging to Mr. W. Warm., father of Susanna Anna 
George (+ Jenny)  9.28 1806 B2,23  slave, property of Jerry Hazell, father of George 
George (bapt.)   5.1 1816 B2,62  son of Samuel and Hanny, slaves    Sarah 
George (bapt.)   7.21 1818 B2,76  son of Ignabus and Ann      Mary 
George (bapt.)   9.28 1806 B2,23  son of George and Jenny, slaves     Sarah Chisley 
Gerrard (+ Linney)  12.13 1812 B2,45  slave of Edward Clarke, father of Elizabeth 
Gerrard (+ Lucy)   5.1 1808 B2,29  slave of Clement Sewell, father of Henry 
Grace (+ Charles)  7.5 1818 B2,75  colored, mother of Charles Francis 
Grandison, Alexander (bapt.) 5.21 1815 B2,58  son of Benjamon and Darky Grandison, coloured people  Catherine, slave 
Grandison, Benjamin (+ Darky) 5.21 1815 B2,58  father of Alexander Grandison 
Grandison, Darky (+ Benjamin) 5.21 1815 B2,58  mother of Alexander Grandison 
Green, Richard   2.19 1815 B2,56  father of William Green 
Green, William (bapt.)  2.19 1815 B2,56  black, son of Richard Green     Pabence Smith 
Gross, Aloysius (bapt.)  12.23 1806 B2,24  son of James and Catharine Gross, free    Helena Clements 
Gross, Catharine (+ James G.) 12.23 1806 B2,24  free, mother of Ignabus, Xavier, Aloysius 
Gross, Ignabus (bapt.)  12.23 1806 B2,24  son of James and Catharine Gross, free    Helena Clements 
Gross, James (+ Catharine G.) 12.23 1806 B2,24  free, father of Ignabus, Xavier, Aloysius 
Gross, Xavier (bapt.)  12.23 1806 B2,24  son of James and Catharine Gross, free    Helena Clements 
Habot, Nancy (+ Francis) 1.23 1814 B2,51  free (libera), mother of Mary 
Hall, Maria (bapt.)  6.26 1812 B2,42  free black – 15 years old       Susanna 
Hannah (bapt.)   3.30 1818 B2,73  daughter of Maria      Marie Butler 
Hanny (+ Moses)  4.23 1810 B2,35  slave of Mr. Luoourough, mother of Elioner 
Hanny (+ Samuel)  5.1 1816 B2,62  slave of Mrs. Mary Fenwick, mother of George 
Harbour, John (+ Anna Young) 3.22 1807 B2,24  free, father of John Bapbst Harbour 
Harbour, John Bapbst (bapt.) 3.22 1807 B2,24  son of John Harbour and Anna Young, both free   Lady Guthler 
Hardy, Adam (+ Jany)  6.15 1817 B2,69  father of John 
Harriet    3.15 1818 B2,72  mother of Cecelia  
Harry (+ Maria)   1.24 1818 B2,72  father of Henry 
Hartshorne (+ Sarah)  1.24 1818 B2,72  father of Jacob 
Hawken, Bedy (+ Nacy)  4.9 1815 B2,57  slave, father of Hellen 
Hawkins, Charles (+ Rachel H.) 8.30 1815 B2,59  father of Francis Hawkins 
Hawkins, Charles (+ Rachel) 5.11 1818 B2,74  father of John 
Hawkins, Francis (bapt.)  8.30 1815 B2,59  black, son of Charles and Rachel Hawkins   Pabence Smith 
Hawkins, Rachael (+ Charles) 5.23 1816 B2,62  mother of Charles 
Hawkins, Rachel (+ Charles H.) 8.30 1815 B2,59  mother of Francis Hawkins 
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Helena (bapt.)   4.3 1815 B2,57  black, daughter of Richard and Janey, free   Elena Bradford 
Helena (bapt.)   9.26 1813 B2,49  daughter of William and Mary Ann, slaves   Helene 
Hellen (bapt.)   4.9 1815 B2,57  daughter of Nacy and Bedy Hawken, slaves   Sarah Thornton 
Henny (+ Josuah)  3.25 1810 B2,35  slave of William Marbury, mother of Alexius 
Henny (+ Sam)   4.26 1818 B2,74  mother of Mary Ann 
Henny (+ Samuel)  10.20 1811 B2,40  slave, mother of John 
Henny    6.12 1813 B2,48  slave of Charles White, mother of n. 
Henny    6.30 1811 B2,38  slave of Andrew Ross, father of Mary 
Henrieda (+ Samuel)  5.23 1814 B2,54  belonging to Mrs. Geo. Fenwick, mother of Charity 
Henrieda (bapt.)  3.2 1808 B2,28  daughter of Leonardo and Violet, slaves    Ross 
Henrieda (bapt.)  3.5 1809 B2,32  daughter of Nelly, slave      Sophia 
Henrieda (bapt.)  9.8 1816 B2,64  black, daughter of Polly, free, and N--, slave   Neil, slave 
Henrieda   4.13 1811 B2,37  slave of Walter Smith, mother of Catherine 
Henry (+ Priscilla)  1.1 1815 B2,56  of John Goderd?, father of Emily 
Henry (+ Theresa)  3.28 1817 B2,68  father of Joseph 
Henry (bapt.)   1.24 1818 B2,72  son of Harry and Maria      Peter 
Henry (bapt.)   11.18 1810 B2,37  daughter of Liddy, slave      Jean, slave 
Henry (bapt.)   4.12 1809 B2,32  daughter of Elizabeth, slave     Polly 
Henry (bapt.)   4.19 1813 B2,46  son of Beryl and Millet, colored 
Henry (bapt.)   5.1 1808 B2,29  son of Lucy and Gerrard, slaves     Jerry Cole, Rebecca 
Henry (bapt.)   5.24 1812 M2,13  black, belonging to Mrs. Janet Boarman    Rachel, of Mrs. Quin 
Heny (+ Dorky Luiz)  3.30 1817 B2,68  mother of Eliza 
Holly, James (+ Jany H.)  3.24 1817 B2,67  father of Lebba Holly 
Holly, James (bapt.)  5.15 1814 B2,54  son of Nelly Holly      Cloe Butler 
Holly, Jany (+ James H.)  3.24 1817 B2,67  mother of Lebba Holly 
Holly, Lebba (bapt.)  3.24 1817 B2,67  black, daughter of James and Jany Holly    Sarky Thornton 
Holly, Mary Ann (bapt.)  10.15 1815 B2,59  black, daughter of Ruben and Nancy Holly, free   Monica Shorter 
Holly, Nancy (+ Ruben Holly) 10.15 1815 B2,59  free, mother of Mary Ann Holly 
Holly, Nelly   5.15 1814 B2,54  free, mother of James Holly 
Holly, Ruben (+ Nancy Holly) 10.15 1815 B2,59  free, father of Mary Ann Holly 
Hopkins, Francis (bapt.)  10.21 1816 B2,65  son of John and Peggy Hopkins, free persons   Lucy Butler 
Hopkins, John (+ Peggy H.) 10.21 1816 B2,65  free, father of Francis Hopkins 
Hopkins, Peggy (+ John H.) 10.21 1816 B2,65  free, mother of Francis Hopkins 
Ignabus (+ Ann)   7.21 1818 B2,76  father of George 
Ignabus (+ Nancy)  4.25 1813 B2,47  belonging to Elizabeth Brome, father of Eugenia 
Ignabus (bapt.)   4.21 1816 B2,61  black 
Ignabus (bapt.)   8.27 1815 B2,59  black, son of Nicolas and Betzy, slave    Teresa 
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Ignabus    6.19 1814 B2,54  father of Mary, free 
Jackson, Ann (bapt.)  6.12 1818 B2,75  daughter of Eleanor Jackson     Chloe Butler 
Jackson, Ann   10.7 1816 B2,65  belonging to Colonel Cox, mother of John Francis Jackson  
Jackson, Ann   12.18 1815 B2,60  mother of Elisabeth Jackson 
Jackson, Briget   7.27 1813 B2,49  mother of Henrieda 
Jackson, Edward  7.27 1813 B2,49  father of Henrieda 
Jackson, Eleanor  6.12 1818 B2,75  mother of Ann Jackson 
Jackson, Elenora  10.16 1815 B2,60  mother of John 
Jackson, Elisabeth (bapt.) 12.18 1815 B2,60  daughter of Ann Jackson, father unknown   Cloe Budler 
Jackson, Henrieda (bapt.) 7.27 1813 B2,49  daughter of Briget Jackson     Cloe Butler 
Jackson, John Francis (bapt.) 10.7 1816 B2,65  son of Ann Jackson, slave     Pabence Smith 
Jacky    10.6 1813 B2,50  belonging to Mr. Burket, mother of Mary Ann 
Jacob (+ Mablda)  5.20 1817 B2,69  of Mr. O’Riley, father of Mary Schmith 
Jacob (+ Monica)  5.29 1811 B2,38  slave, father of Benjamin 
Jacob (+ Sarah)   2.4 1816 B2,61  father of Juliane 
Jacob (bapt.)   1.24 1818 B2,72  son of Hartshorne and Sarah     May 
James (+ Katy)   5.27 1812 M2,13  of Mr. Stempleton, father of Aloysia Lovina 
James (+ Mary)   12 1817 B2,71  father of Peter 
James (bapt.)   1.28 1816 B2,60  slave, son of James Smith and Eliza Thomas   Maria Lee, slave 
James (bapt.)   10.18 1812 B2,44  son of Mathilda Henry      Lucy Butler 
James (bapt.)   7.14 1807 B2,26  free  (liberi) 
Jameson, Joseph (bapt.)  2.25 1816 B2,61  black, son of William and Mary Jameson    Mary Butler 
Jameson, Mary (+ William J.) 2.25 1816 B2,61  mother of Joseph Jameson 
Jameson, William (+ Mary J.) 2.25 1816 B2,61  father of Joseph Jameson 
Jane (bapt.)   6.18 1815 B2,58  black, daughter of Math and Jany, slave    Mary, slave 
Janey (+ Richard)  4.3 1815 B2,57  free, mother of Helena 
Jany (+ Adam Hardy)  6.15 1817 B2,69  of Mr. Brant, mother of John 
Jany (+ George)   3.22 1812 M2,12  belonging to Mr. W. Warm., mother of Susanna Anna 
Jany (+ Math)   6.18 1815 B2,58  belonging to Bishop Neale, mother of Jane 
Jarret (+ Cicily)   5.12 1816 B2,62  slave of Mrs. Dory Middleton, mother of Lewis 
Jean (bapt.)   3.26 1815 B2,56  child of Clement and Crisbe, slaves    Polly Collins 
Jean (bapt.)   5.7 1812 B2,42  daughter of Rachael, slave     Henrieda Mahoney 
Jean (bapt.)   8.20 1809 B2,34  daughter of Ann Thomas     Ann, slave 
Jefferson, George (bapt.) 3.9 1818 B2,72  son of Mary Ann Jefferson     Lucy Butler 
Jefferson, Mary Ann  3.9 1818 B2,72  mother of George Jefferson 
Jenny (+ George)  9.28 1806 B2,23  slave, property of Jerry Hazell, mother of George 
Jenny    8.6 1815 B2,59  belonging to Mrs. Ann Queen, mother of Mary 
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Jess (+ Bedy)   4.6 1810 B2,35  slave, father of John 
Johanna (+ Charles)  4.14 1818 B2,73  mother of Joseph 
John (+ Rachel)   11.12 1809 B2,34  father of Anna Maria 
John (+ Sarah)   2.14 1808 M2,4  slave, father of Francis 
John (bapt.)   10.16 1815 B2,60  black, son of Elenora Jackson     Nancy Coffy 
John (bapt.)   10.20 1811 B2,40  son of Samuel and Henny slaves     Philis 
John (bapt.)   2.25 1813 B2,45  son of Maria Thomas      Cloe Butler 
John (bapt.)   3.13 1808 B2,28  son of Daniel and Rebecca, slaves    Henrieda 
John (bapt.)   4.12 1818 B2,73  son of Nancy       Nelly 
John (bapt.)   4.23 1810 B2,35  son of Nelly Smith, slave     Pabence 
John (bapt.)   4.6 1810 B2,35  son of Jess and Bedy, slaves     Rachael 
John (bapt.)   5.11 1818 B2,74  son of Charles Hawkins and Rachel    Lucy Shorter 
John (bapt.)   5.18 1807 B2,25  son of Rachel, free 
John (bapt.)   6.15 1817 B2,69  black, son of Adam Hardy and Jany, slave   Sarah Buck 
John (bapt.)   7.21 1805 B2,31  son of John Thompson free and Clare slave   Catharine, free 
John Lewis (bapt.)  4.26 1818 B2,74  son of Old Proctor and Nelly     Rachel Butler 
Johnson, Adam (+ Cecelia J.) 9.5 1817 B2,70  father of William Johnson 
Johnson, Cecelia (+ Adam J.) 9.5 1817 B2,70  mother of William Johnson 
Johnson, Sally   4.4 1813 B2,46  slave of Dr. Charles Worthington, mother of Cecilia 
Johnson, William (bapt.) 9.5 1817 B2,70  slave, son of Adam and Cecelia Johnson    Lucreba Ford 
Jon (+ Margaret)  8.20 1808 B2,30  slave of Saml. Speak, father of Mablda 
Joseph (bapt.)   3.28 1817 B2,68  black, son of Henry and Theresa     Ann Adams 
Joseph (bapt.)   4.6 1817 B2,68  black, son of William and Polly, slaves    Harriet, slave 
Joseph (bapt.)   5.5 1816 B2,62  son of Nicholas and Nancy, slaves    Jean 
Josuah (+ Henny)  3.25 1810 B2,35  slave of William Marbury, father of Alexius 
Judith (+ Michael)  4.30 1809 B2,33  belonging to Ralph Boarman, mother of Margaret 
Julia (bapt.)   6.1 1814 B2,55  daughter of William and Marie, free 
Juliane (bapt.)   2.4 1816 B2,61  daughter of Jacob and Sarah H.     Ann, slave 
Katy (+ James)   5.27 1812 M2,13  of Mr. Stempleton, mother of Aloysia Lovina 
Katy (bapt.)   4.21 1816 B2,61  black, daughter of Henry and Mary Slim (?)   Cloe Butler 
Kawis, Charles (+ Rachael K.) 11.27 1808 M2,5  father of Margaret Kawis 
Kawis, Margaret (bapt.)  11.27 1808 M2,5  daughter of Charles and Rachael Kawis    Pabence Tibord 
Kawis, Rachael (+ Charles K.) 11.27 1808 M2,5  mother of Margaret Kawis 
Ladrick, Mary (+ William L.) 6.28 1812 B2,42  free, mother of Mary 
Ladrick, William (+ Mary L.) 6.28 1812 B2,42  free, father of Mary 
Landrick, James (bapt.)  4.8 1817 B2,68  black, son of William and Polly Landrick    Cloe Butler 
Landrick, Polly (+ William L.) 4.8 1817 B2,68  mother of James Landrick 
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Landrick, William (+ Polly L.) 4.8 1817 B2,68  father of James Landrick 
Leonardo (+ Violet)  3.2 1808 B2,28  slave of Mr. Harrison, father of Henrieda 
Lewis (bapt.)   4.19 1807 B2,25  son of Phil and Caty, slaves     Liddy Butler 
Lewis (bapt.)   5.12 1816 B2,62  son of Jarret and Cicily, slaves     Hanna 
Liddy    11.18 1810 B2,37  slave of John Threlkeld, mother of Henry 
Lidia (bapt.)   9.9 1810 B2,36  daughter of Ann, slave      Ann, slave 
Linney (+ Gerrard)  12.13 1812 B2,45  slave of Edward Clarke, mother of Elizabeth 
Livinson (bapt.)   9.26 1813 B2,49  son of n. 
Lizey    2.19 1810 B2,35  belonging to Mr. Nurse, mother of Catherine 
Lucinda (bapt.)   3.1 1812 B2,41  child, belongs to Mr. Threlkeld     Anne, slave 
Lucy (+ Garrard)   10.20 1811 B2,40  property of Thos. Sim Lee, mother of Robert 
Lucy (+ Gerrard)   5.1 1808 B2,29  slave of Thos. S. Lee, mother of Henry 
Lucy    11.2 1816 B2,65  belonging to Josias Thompson, mother of Cloe Ann 
Lucy    8.28 1809 B2,34  slave of Geo. and Catherine Weaver, mother of Lucy 
M— (+ Anna)   12.20 1807 B2,28  father of Maria Ann 
Margaret (+ Jon)  8.20 1808 B2,30  slave of Saml. Speak, mother of Mablda 
Margaret (bapt.)  3.15 1811 M2,11  daughter of Nelly, slave      Ann Butler 
Margaret (bapt.)  4.30 1809 B2,33  daughter of Michael and Judith, slaves    Jean 
Marge    2.9 1817 B2,67  servant of John Burrows  
Maria (+ Harry)   1.24 1818 B2,72  mother of Harry 
Maria Ann (bapt.)  12.20 1807 B2,28  daughter of M— and Anna     Liddia Butler 
Maria    3.30 1818 B2,73  mother of Hanna 
Maria    4.30 1809 B2,33  slave of Anne Murdocks 
Marie (+ William)  6.1 1814 B2,55  free, mother of Julia 
Marie Deine (+ Thomas)  5.9 1814 B2,53  free, mother of Mary 
Martha (bapt.)   6.10 1813 B2,48  daughter of Thos. Odeder and Price, slave   Lebba Tomson 
Mary (+ Davy)   11.9 1817 B2,71  mother of William Henry 
Mary (+ Edward)  5.17 1807 B2,25  slave of Eliza Lee, mother of Richard 
Mary (+ James)   12 1817 B2,71  mother of Peter 
Mary (+ Ned)   9.4 1808 B2,29  mother of Eleonor 
Mary (+ William D.)  4.9 1815 B2,57  belonging to Mr. Plater, mother of William 
Mary (bapt.)   1.23 1814 B2,51  daughter of Francis, deceased, and Nancy Habot, free  Susanna Habot 
Mary (bapt.)   2.27 1816 B2,61  black, daughter of Pabence and Sampson, slaves   Susan Malbery 
Mary (bapt.)   3.10 1808 B2,28  from Guinea, slave (aka Tibye) of Robert Peters 
Mary (bapt.)   3.17 1816 B2,61  black, daughter of Francis Clark and Cloe, slaves   Nancy 
Mary (bapt.)   5.9 1814 B2,53  daughter of Thomas and Dinah, free    Labba Thomson 
Mary (bapt.)   6.14 1812 B2,42  black        Jane Butler 
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Mary (bapt.)   6.19 1814 B2,54  free, daughter of Ignabus     Sophie Nochten 
Mary (bapt.)   6.28 1812 B2,42  daughter of William and Mary Ladrick, free   Jane Butler 
Mary (bapt.)   6.30 1811 B2,38  daughter of Henny, slave     Lucy, slave 
Mary (bapt.)   7.26 1815 B2,58  daughter of Elizabeth, slave     Eliz. Baccus 
Mary (bapt.)   8.6 1815 B2,59  daughter of Jenny, slave      Rachael 
Mary Ann (+ William)  9.26 1813 B2,49  belonging to Mr. Plater, mother of n. 
Mary Ann (bapt.)  10.6 1813 B2,50  daughter of Jacky, slave      Nelly Bradford 
Mary Ann (bapt.)  4.26 1818 B2,74  daughter of Saml and Henny     Mary Cabrese 
Mary Ann (bapt.)  5.29 1807 B2,26  daughter of Charles, slave, and Rachel, free   Pabence Libore 
Mary Ann (bapt.)  9.28 1817 B2,71  daughter of Francis and Patsy     Henrieda 
Mary Anna (bapt.)  6.27 1813 B2,48  daughter of John Barley and Barba Cools, free   Caty Butler 
Mary Sarah (bapt.)  4.17 1813 B2,46  African woman, about 60     Pabence Smith 
Mary    5.21 1815 B2,58  property of James Fowles, mother of Alfred 
Mary    5.28 1807 B2,25  slave of Wm. Girngs, mother of Ann 
Math (+ Jany)   6.18 1815 B2,58  father of Jane 
Mablda (+ Jacob)  5.20 1817 B2,69  mother of Mary Schmith 
Mablda (bapt.)   8.20 1808 B2,30  daughter of Jon and Margaret, slaves   
Mablda Henny   10.18 1812 B2,44  mother of James 
Mablda    2.14 1816 B2,61  belonging to – Scod, mother of Rachael 
Madhews, George (+ Kedy M.) 6.18 1815 B2,58  father of Rachel Madhews 
Madhews, Kedy (+ George M.) 6.18 1815 B2,58  mother of Rachel Madhews 
Madhews, Rachel (bapt.) 6.18 1815 B2,58  black, daughter of George and Kedy Madhews   Cath. Butler 
McPherson, John (+ Lucy M.) 7.8 1816 B2,63  father of n. McPherson 
McPherson, Lucy (+ John M.) 7.8 1816 B2,63  mother of n. McPherson 
McPherson, n. (bapt.)  7.8 1816 B2,63  black, daughter of John and Lucy McPherson   Elizabeth Corby 
Melinda (+ Perry)  11.23 1817 B2,71  mother of Ann Marie 
Michael (+ Judith)  4.30 1809 B2,33  belonging to Richard Boarman, father of Margaret 
Michel (+ Gay)   11.7 1813 B2,51  belonging to Amos Pressman, father of Anna 
Millet (+ Beryl)   4.19 1813 B2,46  colored, father of Henry 
Milly    4.19 1809 B2,32  belonging to Mrs. Mary Smith, mother of Ann 
Mimay    3.4 1808 B2,28  slave of Steven Norris, parent of Susanna 
Missy (+ Peter)   8.1 1808 B2,30  belonging to Elizabeth Norris, mother of Abigail 
Molley (+ Spencer)  6.12 1813 B2,48  slave of Joseph Brooks, mother of Elioner 
Molly (+ Ben)   3.16 1806 B2,31  slave of Gov. Lee, mother of William 
Monica (+ Jacob)  5.29 1811 B2,38  belonging to Mrs. Catherine Boarman, mother of Benjamin 
Morris, Gerard (+ Mary M.) 11.27 1808 M2,5  father of William Morris 
Morris, Mary (+ Gerard M.) 11.27 1808 M2,5  mother of William Morris 
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Morris, William (bapt.)  11.27 1808 M2,5  son of Gerard and Mary Morris     Pabence Tibord 
Moses (+ Hanny)  4.23 1810 B2,35  slave of Mr. Luoourough, father of Elioner 
N— (+ Polly)   9.8 1816 B2,64  slave, father of Henrieda 
n.     9.26 1813 B2,49  belonging to Chandler, parent of Livinson 
n. (bapt.)   6.12 1813 B2,48  child of Henny, slave      Nancy Coffee 
Nacy (+ Bedy Hawken)  4.9 1815 B2,57  slave, mother of Hellen 
Nancy (?)   3.3 1814 B2,53  belonging to Robert Clark, mother of Benjamin 
Nancy (+ Ignabus)  4.25 1813 B2,47  mother of Eugenia 
Nancy (+ Nicholas)  5.5 1816 B2,62  belonging to Townsend, mother of Joseph 
Nancy (+ Sam)   6.15 1817 B2,69  of Mr. French, mother of Abraham 
Nancy    12.10 1815 B2,60  mother of William 
Nancy    3.24 1813 B2,46  slave of O’Connor, mother of Benjamin 
Nancy    4.12 1818 B2,73  mother of John 
Joseph (bapt.)   4.14 1818 B2,73  son of Charles and Johanna     Cecily 
Nathan (+ Diane)  1.1 1815 B2,56  col’d, father of Nathan) 
Nathan (bapt.)   1.1 1815 B2,56  negrum filium of Nathan and Diane    Catherine Butler 
Neal, James (+ Susan Neal) 5.5 1813 B2,47  black, belonging to George --, father of Louis Henry 
Neal, Louis Henry (bapt.) 5.5 1813 B2,47  son of James and Susan Neal, slaves    Nancy, slave 
Neal, Susan (+ James Neal) 5.5 1813 B2,47  black, belonging to George --, mother of Louis Henry 
Ned (+ Mary)   9.4 1808 B2,29  father of Eleonor 
Nelly (+ Charles)  4.17 1808 B2,29  slave of Thomas Peters, mother of Theresia 
Nelly (+ John Adams)  6.27 1813 B2,48  mother of Columbia 
Nelly (+ Old Proctor)  4.26 1818 B2,74  mother of John Lewis 
Nelly    3.15 1811 M2,11  mother of Margaret 
Nelly    3.5 1809 B2,32  belonging to Joseph Semmes, mother of Henrieda 
Nelly    9.26 1805 B2,31  servant of Darnold Prince, mother of Francis 
Nicholas (+ Elizabeth)  5.16 1813 B2,47  slave of Thomas Plater, father of William 
Nicholas (+ Nancy)  5.5 1816 B2,62  belonging to Townsend, father of Joseph 
Nicolas (+ Betzy)  8.27 1815 B2,59  father of Ignabus 
Noris, Flora (+ Charles Thomas) 5.12 1816 B2,62  slave to Nalen (?) Gray, mother of William Henry 
Obenton, Ann Mary (bapt.) 4.30 1815 B2,57  black, daughter of John and Sally Obenton   Louisa Proctor 
Obenton, John (+ Sally O.) 4.30 1815 B2,57  father of Ann Mary Obenton 
Obenton, Sally (John O.)  4.30 1815 B2,57  mother of Ann Mary Obenton 
Odeder, Thomas (+ Price) 6.10 1813 B2,48  father of Martha 
Old Proctor (+ Nelly)  4.26 1818 B2,74  father of John Lewis 
Parker, Flora (+ Joseph P.) 10.10 1813 B2,50  belonging to Mr. --, mother of Joseph 
Parker, Joseph (+ Flora P.) 10.10 1813 B2,50  belonging to Mr. –, father of Joseph 
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Parker, Joseph (bapt.)  10.10 1813 B2,50  son of Joseph and Flora Parker, slaves    Anna Sanders 
Pabence (+ Sampson)  2.27 1816 B2,61  of William Brent, mother of Mary 
Patsy (+ Francis)   9.28 1817 B2,71  mother of Mary Ann 
Paul (+ Anna David)  11.19 1815 B2,60  father of Charles 
Perry (+ Melinda)  11.23 1817 B2,71  father of Ann Marie 
Peter (+ Missy)   8.1 1808 B2,30  belonging to Elizabeth Norris, father of Abigail 
Peter (bapt.)   12 1817 B2,71  son of James and Mary      Susan Mallory 
Peter    1.18 1818 B2,72  father of Wilson 
Peters, Andrew (+ Ann)  6.14 1815 B2,58  father of Robert 
Phil (+ Caty)   4.19 1807 B2,25  property of Richard Forrest, father of Lewis 
Philis (+ David Thomas)  4.26 1807 B2,25  slave of Adam King, mother of Sarah Ann Thomas 
Philis (+ Harry Chase)  8.18 1816 B2,64  free, mother of Ann Chase 
Philis (+ Samuel)  12.12 1806 B2,24  slave of Rebecca Clements, mother of Samuel 
Philis    9.21 1816 B2,64  slave of Eliza Doyle, mother of Agnes 
Polly (+ N--)   9.8 1816 B2,64  free, mother of Henrieda 
Polly (+ William)  4.6 1817 B2,68  of Mr. Plaiter, mother of Joseph 
Polly?    10.27 1816 B2,65  slave of Eleanor Kirk, mother of Charlode 
Price (+ Thomas Odeder) 6.10 1813 B2,48  belonging to Berry, mother of Martha 
Priscilla (+ Henry)  1.1 1815 B2,56  of John Goderd?, mother of Emily 
Queen, Chrisbna (bapt.)  6.4 1816 B2,63  of Honey and Rachael Queen, slaves    Sarah Hawkins 
Queen, Honey (+ Rachael Q.) 6.4 1816 B2,63  slave, father of Chrisbna Queen 
Queen, Rachael (+ Honey Q.) 6.4 1816 B2,63  slave, mother of Chrisbna Queen 
Rachael (+ Antony)  9.27 1812 B2,44  belonging to Mary Sewell, mother of Ellioner 
Rachael (bapt.)   2.14 1816 B2,61  daughter of Mablda, slave     Terry, slave 
Rachael    5.18 1807 B2,25  free, mother of John 
Rachael    5.7 1812 B2,42  slave of Henry Javis, mother of Jean 
Rachel (+ Bernard)  5.21 1809 B2,33  slave of Thos. Sim Lee, mother of Bernard 
Rachel (+ Charles Hawkins) 5.11 1818 B2,74  mother of John 
Rachel (+ Charles)  5.29 1807 B2,26  free, mother of Mary Ann 
Rachel (+ John)   11.12 1809 B2,34  mother of Anna Maria 
Rebecca (+ Daniel)  2.25 1810 B2,35  belonging to Thos. Sim Lee, mother of Robert 
Rebecca (+ Daniel)  3.13 1808 B2,28  slave of Mr. Lee, mother of John 
Richa (+ Bernard)  12.9 1811 B2,40  slave of Mr. Lee, mother of Helena 
Richard (+ Janey)  4.3 1815 B2,57  free, father of Helena 
Richard (bapt)   12.15 1813 B2,45  son of Terry, slave      Lucy Grimes 
Richard (bapt.)   5.17 1807 B2,25  son of Edward and Mary, slave     Mary, slave 
Robert (bapt.)   10.20 1811 B2,40  son of Garrard and Lucy, slaves     Jean, slave 
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Robert (bapt.)   2.25 1810 B2,35  son of Daniel and Rebecca, slaves    Lucy 
Robert (bapt.)   6.14 1815 B2,58  son of Andrew Peters and Ann, slaves    Pabence Smith 
Robert (bapt.)   6.25 1809 B2,33  son of Steven and Teresa, slaves     Mary, slave 
Robertson, Ann (+ Thomas R.) 2.23 1812 B2,41  free, mother of William Henry Robertson 
Robertson, Thomas (+ Ann R.) 2.23 1812 B2,41  free, father of William Henry Robertson 
Robertson, Wm. Henry (bapt.) 2.23 1812 B2,41  son of Thomas and Ann Robertson, free    Henrieda, slave 
Rounds, Elizabeth (bapt.) 4.24 1816 B2,61  daughter of Mary Rounds, free     Catherine Treadwell 
Rounds, Mary   4.24 1816 B2,61  free, mother of Elizabeth Rounds 
Sally    10.19 1805 B2,31  slave of Govr. Lee, mother of Charles 
Sally    9.26 1813 B2,49  belonging to Thomas Coffee, mother of Carolan 
Salmon, Benjamin (+ Elioner S.) 4.8 1813 B2,46  colored, mother of Francis 
Salmon, Elioner (+ Benjamin S.) 4.8 1813 B2,46  colored, father of Francis 
Sam (+ Nancy)   6.15 1817 B2,69  of Mr. French, father of Abraham 
Sam (+ Sarah)   10.10 1817 B2,71  father of Elizabeth 
Saml (+ Henny)   4.26 1818 B2,74  father of Mary Ann 
Sampson (+ Pabence)  2.27 1816 B2,61  of William Brent, father of Mary 
Samuel (+ Hanny)  5.1 1816 B2,62  slave of Mrs. Mary Fenwick, father of George   
Samuel (+ Henny)  10.20 1811 B2,40  slave, father of John 
Samuel (+ Henrieda)  5.23 1814 B2,54  belonging to Mrs. Geo. Fenwick, father of Charity 
Samuel (+ Philis)  12.12 1806 B2,24  slave, father of Samuel 
Samuel (bapt.)   12.12 1806 B2,24  son of Samuel and Philis, slaves     Pabence Tibore 
Samuel (bapt.)   8.3 1808 B2,30  son of Ben, slave, and Eleanor, free    College Lucky 
Sanders, Isaac (+ Frances) 12.26 1810 B2,37  slave, father of Francis 
Sanderson, Alex   5.10 1812 M2,13  of W. Gidings, father of Catherine 
Sanderson, Catherine (bapt.) 5.10 1812 M2,13  black daughter of Alex and Fanny Sanderson, slaves  Lidy Butler 
Sanderson, Fanny  5.10 1812 M2,13  of W. Gidings, mother of Catherine 
Sara (bapt.)   8.8 1807 B2,26  daughter of Elizabeth and Charles, slaves 
Sara Helena (bapt.)  12.9 1811 B2,40  daughter of Bernard and Richa, slaves    Hely, slave 
Sarah (+ Hartshorne)  1.24 1818 B2,72  mother of Jacob 
Sarah (+ Jacob)   2.4 1816 B2,61  mother of Juliane 
Sarah (+ John)   2.14 1808 M2,4  slave, mother of Francis 
Sarah (+ Sam)   10.10 1817 B2,71  mother of Elizabeth 
Schmith, Mary (bapt.)  5.20 1817 B2,69  black, daughter of Jacob, slave     --cy Butler 
Scod, James (+ Rachel S.) 5.5 1817 B2,69  father of Rachel 
Scod, Rachel (+ James S.) 5.5 1817 B2,69  mother of Rachel 
Scod, Rachel (bapt.)  5.5 1817 B2,69  black, daughter of James and Rachel Scod   Susan Mallery 
Selvy (+ Emmanuel)  3.12 1815 B2,56  mother of Edward 
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Shorter, Easter (+ Richard S.) 6.5 1807 B2,26  slave of Chas. Husten, mother of Mary Ann Shorter 
Shorter, Mary Ann (bapt.) 6.5 1807 B2,26  daughter of Richard and Easter Shorter, lader a slave  Pabence Libore 
Shorter, Richard (+ Easter S.) 6.5 1807 B2,26  father of Mary Ann Shorter 
Slicy, Betsy (+ John Slicy) 4.9 1812 B2,42  free, mother of John Slicy 
Slicy, John (+ Betsy Slicy) 4.9 1812 B2,42  belonging to Mr. Clarke, father of John Slicy 
Slicy, John (bapt.)  4.9 1812 B2,42  son of John Slicy, slave, and Betsy Slicy, free   Lithy Butler 
Slim (?), Henry (+ Mary)  4.21 1816 B2,61  father of Katy 
Slim (?), Mary (+ Henry)  4.21 1816 B2,61  mother of Katy 
Smith, Henry (bapt.)  2.16 1806 B2,22  son of Thomas (slave) and Racheal Smith (free)   Violet 
Smith, James (+ Eliza Thomas) 1.28 1816 B2,60  father of James 
Smith, Mary Ann (bapt.)  10.15 1815 B2,59  black, daughter of Tom Smith and Vine Smith   Henny Barber 
Smith, Nelly   4.23 1810 B2,35  slave of John Darnall, mother of John 
Smith, Racheal (+ Thomas S.) 2.16 1806 B2,22  free, mother of Henry Smith 
Smith, Thomas (+ Racheal S.) 2.16 1806 B2,22  a slave, father of Henry Smith 
Smith, Tom (+ Vine Smith) 10.15 1815 B2,59  father of Mary Ann Smith 
Smith, Vine (+ Tom Smith) 10.15 1815 B2,59  mother of Mary Ann Smith 
Spencer (+ Molley)  6.12 1813 B2,48  father of Elioner 
Stain, Lucy (+ Thomas S.) 3.30 1817 B2,68  mother of Mary Magdalen Stain 
Stain, Mary Magdalen (bapt.) 3.30 1817 B2,68  black, daughter of Thomas and Lucy Stain   Sarah Buk 
Stain, Thomas (+ Lucy S.) 3.30 1817 B2,68  father of Mary Magdalen Stain 
Steven (+ Teresa)  6.25 1809 B2,33  slave of Richard Boarman, father of Robert 
Susanna (bapt.)   3.4 1808 B2,28  daughter of Mimay, slave     Ann Batliff 
Susanna Anna (bapt.)  3.22 1812 M2,12  daughter of George and Jany, slaves    Lucy Butler 
Teresa (+ Steven)  6.25 1809 B2,33  slave of Richard Boarman, mother of Robert 
Teresa (bapt.)   4.23 1810 B2,35  daughter of William Ariana Crown    Joanna, slave 
Terry    12.15 1813 B2,45  property of Sally Scod, parent of Richard 
Theresa (+ Henry)  3.28 1817 B2,68  mother of Joseph 
Theresia (bapt.)   4.17 1808 B2,29  daughter of Charles and Nelly, slaves    Lucy Butler 
Theresia (bapt.)   6.9 1812 B2,42  black, daughter       Pabence Smith 
Thomas (+ Marie Deine)  5.9 1814 B2,53  free, father of Mary 
Thomas (bapt.)   8.2 1807 B2,26  free 
Thomas, Ann (bapt.)  5.23 1813 B2,47  daughter of Madhew and Mary Thomas, free   Susanna 
Thomas, Ann   8.20 1809 B2,34  mother of Jean 
Thomas, Augusbne (bapt.) 5.29 1814 B2,54  son of Gus and Pady Thomas, free    Henny 
Thomas, Charles (+ Flora Noris) 5.12 1816 B2,62  slave to Nalen (?) Gray, father of William Henry 
Thomas, David (+ Philis)  4.26 1807 B2,25  free, father of Sarah Ann Thomas 
Thomas, Elisabeth (bapt.) 10.4 1814 B2,55  son of Julius, fugibve, and Mary Thomas, free   Cecilia 
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Thomas, Eliza (+ Benjamin W.) 7.24 1813 B2,48  mother of William 
Thomas, Eliza (+ James Smith) 1.28 1816 B2,60  mother of James 
Thomas, Elizabeth (bapt.) 3.30 1809 B2,32  daughter of Gusty and Pady Thomas    Pabence Tibore 
Thomas, Gus (+ Pady T.)  5.29 1814 B2,54  free, father of Augusbne Thomas 
Thomas, Gusty (+ Pady)  3.30 1809 B2,32  father of Elizabeth Thomas 
Thomas, Julius (+ Mary T.) 10.4 1814 B2,55  fugibve, father of Elisabeth Thomas – not married 
Thomas, Maria   2.25 1813 B2,45  mother of John 
Thomas, Mary (+ Julius T.) 10.4 1814 B2,55  free, mother of Elisabeth Thomas – not married 
Thomas, Mary (+ Madhew T.) 5.23 1813 B2,47  free, mother of Ann Thomas 
Thomas, Madhew (+ Mary T.) 5.23 1813 B2,47  free, father of Ann Thomas 
Thomas, Pady (+ Gus T.)  5.29 1814 B2,54  free, mother of Augusbne Thomas 
Thomas, Pady (+ Gusty)  3.30 1809 B2,32  mother of Elizabeth Thomas 
Thomas, Sarah Ann (bapt.) 4.26 1807 B2,25  daughter of David Thomas free and Philis slave   Henny Ware 
Thompson, John (+ Clare) 7.21 1805 B2,31  free mulado, father of John 
Tolson, Frank (+ Sally Tolson) 11.30 1806 B2,24  free, father of Maria Tolson 
Tolson, Maria (bapt.)  11.30 1806 B2,24  daughter of Frank and Sally Tolson, free    Mary Henson 
Tolson, Sally (+ Frank Tolson) 11.30 1806 B2,24  free, mother of Maria Tolson 
Violet (+ Leonardo)  3.2 1808 B2,28  slave of Mr. West, mother of Henrieda 
Walter, Benjamin (+ Eliza T.) 7.24 1813 B2,48  father of William 
Walton, Henny (+ James W.) 7.2 1811 B2,39  free, mother of William Walton 
Walton, James (+ Henny W.) 7.2 1811 B2,39  free, father of William Walton 
Walton, William (bapt.)  7.2 1811 B2,39  son of James and Henny Walton, free    Lucy Butler 
Ware, Ann   5.22 1808 B2,29  mother of Francis 
Waring, Betsy (+ Dominic W.) 1.28 1816 B2,61  mother of Chrisbne Waring 
Waring, Chrisbne (bapt.) 1.28 1816 B2,61  black, daughter of Dominic and Betsy Waring   Emed Beale 
Waring, Dominic (+ Betsy W.) 1.28 1816 B2,61  father of Chrisbne Waring 
William (+ Marie)  6.1 1814 B2,55  free, father of Julia 
William (+ Mary Ann)  9.26 1813 B2,49  belonging to Mr. Plater, father of n. 
William (+ Polly)  4.6 1817 B2,68  of Mr. Plaiter, father of Joseph 
William (bapt.)   12.10 1815 B2,60  black, son of Nancy      Henrieda, slave 
William (bapt.)   3.16 1806 B2,31  son of Ben and Molly, slaves     Kidy (of P. Key) 
William (bapt.)   4.23 1810 B2,35  son of Frank and Catherine, slaves    Catherine, Emanuel G. 
William (bapt.)   4.9 1815 B2,57  son of William D. and Mary, slaves    Nancy 
William (bapt.)   5.16 1813 B2,47  son of Nicholas and Elizabeth, slaves    Liddy Butler 
William (bapt.)   7.24 1813 B2,48  son of Benjamin Walter and Eliza Thomas   Nancy, slave 
William D. (+ Mary)  4.9 1815 B2,57  belonging to Mr. Plater, father of William 
William Henry (bapt.)  11.9 1817 B2,71  son of Davy and Mary      Liddy Butler 
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William Henry (bapt.)  5.12 1816 B2,62  son of Charles Thomas and Flora Norris, slaves   Harriet 
Wilson (bapt.)   1.18 1818 B2,72  son of Peter       Rachel Thomson 
Woodland, Charles (+ Nelea W.) 9.12 1813 B2,49  free, father of James Henry 
Woodland, Eleonor (bapt.) 2.2 1812 B2,40  daughter of Samuel and Jean Woodland    Ann Newton 
Woodland, James Henry (bapt.) 9.12 1813 B2,49  son of Charles and Nelea Woodland, free   Catherine Treadwell 
Woodland, Jane    8.20 1808 B2,30  free, mother of Maria Woodland 
Woodland, Jean  (+ Samuel W.) 2.2 1812 B2,40  mother of Eleonor Woodland 
Woodland, Maria (bapt.) 8.20 1808 B2,30  daughter of Jane Woodland, free    Catherine, free 
Woodland, Nelea (+ Charles W.) 9.12 1813 B2,49  free, mother of James Henry 
Woodland, Samuel (+ Jean W.) 2.2 1812 B2,40  father of Eleonor Woodland   
Young, Anna (+ John Harbour) 3.22 1807 B2,24  free, mother of John Bapbst Harbour 


